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1. Suggested discussion points [two or three issues you consider the Trust Board should focus on]  

The Trust reported a small surplus at Month 9 (December), £35k, which is £144k favourable to 

the deficit plan (£109k).  The Trust is planning to achieve a small surplus at year-end position of 

£365k.  This does include £8.9m from the Integrated Care System (ICS) risk reserve, for 

increased energy costs and elective recovery stretch funding. 

 

The key areas of focus continue to be: 

 Delivering the Board approved winter plan,  

 Elective recovery and the use of the independent sector 

 The management of pay costs particularly in light of increased challenges due to Covid 

19 and sickness and absence rates.   

 Work to significantly reduce exit run rates and re-baseline budgets in light of 

2022/2023 planning outlook 

 

In terms of the Elective Recovery Fund (ERF), H2 forecast assumes £3m of base ERF income 

(costs underwritten rather than clock stops achieved), and an additional £1.886m available 

from the ICS.  H1 ERF (£5.342m), £2.76m has been released to date to support the additional 

costs of elective recovery, mainly via the Modality contract, with £0.38m released in M9. 

 

For December 2021, whilst our activity levels are below the H2 plan, particularly for elective 

activity, it is encouraging to note the Trust delivered in excess of 98% against the elective 

recovery “clock stop” target which could result in the Trust receiving additional income subject 

to  ICS partner Trusts exceeding the funding already received for underwritten costs. 

 

The key focus for the remaining months of the financial year is the delivery of the year end 

forecast, and eliminating any potential risks.  The current position is a base forecast surplus of 

£365k, with an upside of £4,773k. The Trust will be held to the forecast it reports at Month 10. 

In order to achieve the £365k position delivery of some key expenditure streams is crucial.  

These are 

 

• Winter Plan.  Trust expenditure in December was £0.162m.  The forecast assumes plan 

is fully achieved, meaning an average of £0.679m per month in Quarter 4. 

• In/Out-Sourcing.  The forecast assumes that the schemes identified by Operational 

teams are delivered.  In Q4 this is £2.437m, all of which is spend not currently being 

incurred. 

If these schemes are not delivered then a position closer to the upside position is entirely 

possible. 

 

The internally funded capital programme since being reforecast in M6 is performing well and 

delivering against the monthly profile. We are working hard to deliver against the year-end plan 
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but small slippage is possible in Q4. This also includes the 4 schemes funded through the 

Targeted Investment Fund (TIF). 

The Midland Metropolitan University Hospital (MMUH) capital programme adverse variance 

year to date has reduced by £6.5m in December to £18.4m.  The programme is forecast to 

deliver the £170m plan, with the key action to secure a revised cash flow forecast from Balfour 

Beatty.   

 

Cash balances remain strong at £56.5m at 31 December – and the Trust is now reporting 

consistent Better Payment Practice Code (BPPC) compliance, paying more than 95% of invoices 

due within 30 days of receipt. 

 

2. Alignment to our Vision [indicate with an ‘X’ which Strategic Objective this paper supports] 

Our Patients 
X 

Our People 
 

Our Population 
 To be good or outstanding in 

everything that we do 
To cultivate and sustain happy, 

productive and engaged staff 
To work seamlessly with our 

partners to improve lives 

 

3. Previous consideration [where has this paper been previously discussed?] 

Clinical Leadership Executive, 25 January 2022 

Finance, Investment and Performance Committee, 28 January 2022 

 

4. Recommendation(s)  

The Trust Board is asked to: 

a. NOTE and discuss the year to date financial position 

b. NOTE and discuss the year end forecast 

c. NOTE the 22/23 planning process and timescales 

 

5. Impact [indicate with an ‘X’ which governance initiatives this matter relates to and where shown elaborate] 

Trust Risk Register x 3688, 3689 

Board Assurance Framework  x SBAF 9, SBAF 10 

Equality Impact Assessment Is this required?  Y  N x If ‘Y’ date completed  

Quality Impact Assessment Is this required?  Y  N x If ‘Y’ date completed  
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SANDWELL AND WEST BIRMINGHAM NHS TRUST 

Report to the Public Trust Board: 2
nd

 February 2022 

 

Finance Report Month 9 
 

1. Introduction or background 

1.1 This report describes the key issues in relation to financial performance year to date 

against the 21/22 financial plan, reflecting H1 (April – Sept 21) and H2 (Oct 21 – March 

22) performance. 

2.  Income and Expenditure 21/22 

1.2 The Trust reported a small favourable surplus at Month 9 (to 31 December 2021) of 

£35k.  This was £144k favourable to the deficit plan of £109k.  The Finance, Investment 

& Performance Committee (FIPC) have discussed the year to date position in detail, 

including risks and mitigations. 

1.3 The key focus for the remaining months of the financial year is the delivery of the year 

end forecast. The current position is a base forecast surplus of £365k, with an upside of 

£4,773k. The Trust will be held to the forecast reported at Month 10. Access to the 

Integrated Care System (ICS) risk reserve (£8.9m secured for the Trust), predominately 

linked to the increases energy costs. 

2.1 Activity levels are shown in Annex 3. The table below summarises actual performance 

against the Plan for H2 against the key activity types. 

 

2.2 Despite the underperformance on activity, it is encouraging to note that the “clock 

stops”, which are the metric for securing elective recovery funding (ERF) in the second 

half of this financial year are in excess of 98% (target 89%).  Subject to overall system 

performance this could result in the Trust securing additional income if collectively the 

Activity Run Rate by POD Plan Actual +/- +/-

Community 170,906 156,787 -14,119 -8.3%

Elective Admissions 11,880 9,999 -1,881 -15.8%

Emergency Admissions 13,743 12,382 -1,361 -9.9%

Emergency Departments 55,676 56,207 531 1.0%

Excess Bed Days 2,155 1,754 -401 -18.6%

Maternity Pathway 4,409 4,163 -246 -5.6%

Neonatal Unit 2,793 3,051 258 9.2%

OP New Attendances 46,698 52,558 5,860 12.5%

OP Procedures 33,357 25,895 -7,462 -22.4%

OP Review Attendances 65,294 66,854 1,560 2.4%

OP Non Face to Face 40,546 23,690 -16,856 -41.6%

Other Contract Lines 979,747 921,967 -57,781 -5.9%

Unbundled Activity 18,776 15,088 -3,688 -19.6%

Total 1,445,980 1,350,395 -95,585 -6.6%

H2 - YTD



 
Page 4 of 10 

 

system exceeds the value of costs underwritten in H2. Our current activity performance 

is more of a concern when considered alongside the planning guidance for 2223 which 

expects 104% by value and 110% by pathway compared to pre-pandemic activity levels. 

The FIPC will consider a total planned care delivery plan for 2223 at its meeting in 

February, including identification of internal capacity, insourcing and outsourcing.   

3. Capital and Cash   

3.1 Please see Annex 2 for detail. The 2122 capital programme got off to a slow start, and 

whilst the Trust is still forecasting to plan, following a detailed review of the schemes 

during October, close scrutiny of the schemes has been maintained by the Capital 

Monitoring Group.   

3.2 The Trust is forecasting to deliver against the approved capital plan although some 

slippage is possible in Q4 given continued supply chain issues caused mainly by the 

pandemic. 

3.3 The cash balance at the end of 2020/21 financial year was £71.405m. Of this, £26.230m 

was funding being held for payments due in April on the MMUH scheme. The Trust is 

forecasting that cash will reduce to c£26m by the end of the financial year, based on an 

expected breakeven I&E performance, with the year to date balance being £56.5m. 

3.4 The month 6 Board Report set out actions required to achieve the BPPC target of paying 

95% of invoices (not disputed) within 30 days of receipt. 

3.5 The key action that has pushed the Trust over the target has been to measure 

performance against invoice received date (in accordance with the guidance) rather 

than the invoice date itself. All of 2122 data has been reworked using this rule and the 

Trust has met the target by value in 8 out of 9 months since April 2021. Further actions 

include; 

 Increasing the number of BACS processing runs each week (Q4 of 21/22) 

 Planned trust wide communications to encourage timely receipting and dispute 

resolution (February 2022) 

 Implementing a Supplier Portal  enabling suppliers to upload invoices directly 

and allow them to see and assist in progress on invoice  approval and payment 

 Working with Oracle to identify Invoice hold information in specific 

circumstances which allows us to exclude the invoice from our performance 

measure 
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4. Planning 2022/23 

4.1 Formal guidance for 2022/23 planning has been published which confirmed the planning 

timetable will be extended to the end of April 2022, with draft plans due in mid-March.  

At the time of writing a detailed timetable within the Integrated Care System are still to 

be confirmed, and discussions on the approach have started. 

4.2 The Board is asked to note that the Trust’s internal planning has commenced under the 

Executive leadership of the Chief Finance Officer.  A draft plan will be presented to the 

Clinical Leadership Executive, the Finance Investment & Performance Committee and the 

Trust Board during the next reporting cycle. 

4.3 The plan will make reference to the 10 priorities within the national guidance and ensure 

alignment between these priorities, our own internal priorities, activity/capacity, 

workforce and finance.   This will not be an easy balance to achieve.  The key next step in 

the internal timetable is meetings with the Clinical Groups and Corporate Directorates. 

5. Recommendations 

5.1 The Trust Board is asked to: 

a. Note and discuss the year to date financial position 

b. Note and discuss the year end forecast 

c. Note the 22/23 planning process and timescales 

 

Simon Sheppard 

Director of Operational Finance 

24 January 2022 

Annex 1: Key Financial Headlines 

Annex 2: 2122 Capital Programme 

Annex 3: Elective Recovery Fund 

Annex 4: Statement of Financial Position 

Annex 5: Financial Risks 
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Annex 2- 2122 Capital Programme 

 

 

 

An overspend of £1,369k, however, a Plan adjustment is expected for the TIF schemes resulting in a revised underspend of £449k 
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Annex 3 -Elective Recovery Fund & Activity levels 

 

 

Run Rate and H2 Plan

Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22

Activity Run Rate by POD Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Plan Actual +/- Plan Plan Plan Plan Actual +/- +/-

Community 56,235 56,810 59,064 59,582 57,243 52,419 52,673 54,803 56,881 49,311 -7,570 56,881 56,881 56,881 170,906 156,787 -14,119 -8.3%

Elective Admissions 2,208 2,603 3,419 3,374 3,224 3,243 3,257 3,451 3,869 3,291 -578 3,775 3,548 4,049 11,880 9,999 -1,881 -15.8%

Emergency Admissions 3,722 3,970 3,913 4,124 4,028 4,116 4,181 4,123 4,581 4,078 -503 4,581 4,581 4,581 13,743 12,382 -1,361 -9.9%

Emergency Departments 16,189 18,356 18,987 19,022 18,309 19,055 19,766 18,797 18,559 17,644 -915 18,559 18,559 18,559 55,676 56,207 531 1.0%

Excess Bed Days 393 394 661 608 703 852 687 838 718 229 -489 718 718 718 2,155 1,754 -401 -18.6%

Maternity Pathway 1,409 1,493 1,374 1,507 1,400 1,583 1,376 1,443 1,470 1,344 -126 1,470 1,470 1,470 4,409 4,163 -246 -5.6%

Neonatal Unit 837 1,139 1,084 1,141 1,080 903 974 973 931 1,104 173 931 931 931 2,793 3,051 258 9.2%

OP New Attendances 16,033 17,662 20,053 19,021 17,714 18,952 17,718 18,723 14,053 16,117 2,064 13,969 14,373 15,569 46,698 52,558 5,860 12.5%

OP Procedures 8,372 8,796 10,111 9,336 8,097 9,193 8,914 9,309 10,897 7,672 -3,225 10,930 11,328 11,358 33,357 25,895 -7,462 -22.4%

OP Review Attendances 22,044 22,476 25,707 23,711 21,626 24,261 22,384 24,065 20,191 20,405 214 20,759 22,453 23,403 65,294 66,854 1,560 2.4%

OP Non Face to Face 7,306 7,046 7,152 6,879 7,128 7,387 7,644 8,573 13,886 7,473 -6,413 16,930 15,515 17,349 40,546 23,690 -16,856 -41.6%

Other Contract Lines 310,367 301,814 363,381 352,489 326,382 304,025 296,461 319,068 326,582 306,438 -20,144 326,582 326,582 326,582 979,747 921,967 -57,781 -5.9%

Unbundled Activity 4,892 5,778 5,869 5,414 4,982 5,305 4,981 5,568 6,259 4,539 -1,720 6,259 6,259 6,259 18,776 15,088 -3,688 -19.6%

Total 450,007 448,337 520,775 506,208 471,916 451,294 441,016 469,734 478,876 439,645 -39,231 482,344 483,197 487,709 1,445,980 1,350,395 -95,585 -6.6%

Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 H2 - YTD
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